been registered at clearing houses for the custody and financial settlement of securities and there is no margin deposited in guarantee.
Operations have no initial cost.

The sensitivity analysis for foreign exchange and interest rate fluctuations is presented below, showing any impacts on financial income/loss
of the Company and its subsidiaries.

The methodology used in the “Probable Scenario” was to consider the same behavior of foreign exchange and interest rates verified at
December 31, 2010 until  the end of FY 2011, maintaining steady liabilities, derivatives and financial investments at this date. It is worth
highlighting that, as it refers to a sensitivity analysis of the impact on the 2011 financial income the balances of the debt and investments as of

December 31, 2010 and the projection of charges and yields on these balances. Note that the debt and derivatives balances will perform in
accordance with their respective contracts, and the balance of short-term investments will fluctuate according to the needs or available funds
of the Company and its subsidiaries.

Exchange Rate Devaluation Risk:

R$

Operation Risk Scenario (I): ProbablelScenario (II) Scenario (III)

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (7.418) (26.705) (45.993)

Par Bond USD (3.891) (10.919) (17.947)

Discount Bond USD (1.612) (6.324) (11.035)

C. Bond USD (1.543) (6.575) (11.608)

Debit.  Conv. USD (336) (2.696) (5.057)

Bib USD (36) (191) (346)

DERIVATIVES USD

Swaps (2.199) 6.161 14.521

Reference for financial assets and +25% +50%

liabilities

R$/US$ Quote (End of the year) 1,6662 2,0828 2,4993

Exchange Rate Appreciation Risk:

R$

Operation Risk Scenario (I): Probable Scenario (IV)Scenario (V)

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (7.418) 11.869 31.157

Par Bond USD (3.891) 3.137 10.165

Discount Bond USD (1.612) 3.099 7.811

C. Bond USD (1.543) 3.489 8.521

Debit.  Conv. USD (336) 2.025 4.386

Bib USD (36) 119 274

DERIVATIVES USD

Swaps (2.199) (10.559) (18.919)

Reference for financial assets and -25% -50%

liabilities

R$/US$ Quote (End of the year) 1,6662 1,2497 0,8331

In the table above it is possible to identify that despite partial hedge against foreign-currency debt (only limited to debt service maturing within
24 months), as R$/USD exchange rate increases, the financial expense of liabilities also increases but financial revenue of derivatives also
partially offsets this negative impact and vice-versa. Cash is thereby hedged due to the derivatives policy of the Company and its subsidiaries.

Interest rate risk

This risk derives from impact of interest rates changes not only over financial expense associated with loans and financing of subsidiaries, but